

Case No. 19-55376

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

VIRGINIA DUNCAN; RICHARD LEWIS; PATRICK LOVETTE;
DAVID MARGUGLIO; CHRISTOPHER WADDELL;
CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., a California corporation,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,
in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of California,
Defendant-Appellant.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Southern District of California,
Case No. 3:17-cv-01017-BEN-JLB · The Honorable Roger T. Benitez, Senior District Judge*

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICANS AGAINST GUN VIOLENCE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S REQUEST FOR REVERSAL

ANTHONY P. SCHOENBERG
PATRICK S. LOI
FARELLA BRAUN + MARTEL LLP
235 Montgomery Street, 17th Floor
San Francisco, California 94104
(415) 954-4400 Telephone
(415) 954-4480 Facsimile
tschoenberg@fbm.com
ploi@fbm.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Americans Against Gun Violence

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. The <i>Heller</i> majority improperly failed to give effect to the Second Amendment’s Prefatory Clause.....	9
B. Even disregarding the Prefatory Clause, the Operative Clause itself only extends to military contexts.	11
1. The <i>Heller</i> majority disregarded substantial evidence that the phrase “bear arms” had a military connotation.....	13
2. New empirical methods for studying founding-era English usage have made it even more clear that the phrase “keep and bear Arms” refers to collective, military firearm use.....	14
C. There is no evidence that the Second Amendment was understood to codify a preexisting right to bear arms as broad as what the <i>Heller</i> court purported to adopt.	18
D. The drafters knowingly declined to include language in the Second Amendment that would have provided for an individual right to use weapons for self-defense.	21
E. The Ninth Circuit should interpret <i>Heller</i> narrowly to find that Section 32310 does not violate the Second Amendment.	26
IV. CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....	6
<i>Caesars Entm’t Corp. v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs Local 68 Pension Fund</i> , 932 F.3d 91 (3d Cir. 2019)	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Gillespie v. Indianapolis</i> , 185 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Hickman v. Block</i> , 81 F.3d 98 (9th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980).....	3
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	10
<i>Miller-Wohl Co. v. Comm’r of Labor & Indus.</i> , 694 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1982)	1
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	10
<i>Prout v. Starr</i> , 188 U.S. 537 (1903).....	10
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002)	4, 13

Thomas v. Members of City Council of Portland,
730 F.2d 41 (1st Cir. 1984).....4

United States v. Emerson,
270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001)4

United States v. Hale,
978 F.2d 1016 (8th Cir. 1992)4

United States v. Haney,
264 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2001)3

United States v. Johnson,
441 F.2d 1134 (5th Cir. 1971)4

United States v. Johnson,
497 F.2d 548 (4th Cir. 1974)4

United States v. Miller,
307 U.S. 174 (1939).....2, 3

United States v. Napier,
233 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2000)3

United States v. Parker,
362 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004)4

United States v. Rybar,
103 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 1996)3, 4

United States v. Scanio,
No. 97-1584, 1998 WL 802060 (2d Cir. Nov. 12, 1998).....3

United States v. Sprague,
282 U.S. 716 (1931).....11

United States v. Wright,
117 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 1997)3

STATE CASES

Aymette v. State,
21 Tenn. 154 (1840).....14

English v. State,
35 Tex. 473 (1872).....13, 14

State v. Workman,
14 S.E. 9 (W. Va. 1891).....14

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. App. P. 291

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. II.....*passim*

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Penal Code
§ 32310.....7, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alison L. LaCroix, *Historical Semantics and the Meaning of the
Second Amendment*, The Panorama (Aug. 3, 2018).....15, 16
